2017. The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the
simplification transactions and are factually supportable.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical audited financial
information and accompanying notes of ARLP and AHGP, which have been incorporated by reference into this consent statement/prospectus.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions that ARLP and AHGP believe are reasonable
under the circumstances and are intended for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the simplification transactions had been
completed at the date indicated.

F-2

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

145

Table of Contents

ARLP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In thousands)

Pro Forma AdjustmentsAlliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Historical

Alliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Pro Forma

Before
Simplification
Savings(a)

Simplification
Savings(b)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,756 $ 1,887(c) $ 643(f)$ 9,286
Trade receivables 181,671 � � 181,671
Other receivables 146 � � 146
Due from affiliates 165 (140)(d) � 25
Inventories, net 60,275 � � 60,275
Advance royalties, net 4,510 � � 4,510
Prepaid expenses and other assets   28,117 75(c) � 28,192
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 281,640 1,822 643 284,105
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:
Property, plant and equipment, at cost 2,934,188 � � 2,934,188
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization (1,457,532) � � (1,457,532)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total property, plant and equipment, net 1,476,656 � � 1,476,656
OTHER ASSETS:
Advance royalties, net 39,660 � � 39,660
Equity investments 147,964 � � 147,964
Cost investments 106,398 � � 106,398
Goodwill 136,399 � � 136,399
Other long-term assets 30,654 � � 30,654
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total other assets 461,075 � � 461,075
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,219,371 $ 1,822 $ 643 $ 2,221,836
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 96,958 $ 413(c) $ � $ 97,371
Due to affiliates 771 � � 771
Accrued taxes other than income taxes 20,336 30(c) � 20,366
Accrued payroll and related expenses 35,751 50(c) � 35,801
Accrued interest 5,005 � � 5,005
Workers' compensation and pneumoconiosis benefits 10,729 � � 10,729
Current capital lease obligations   28,613 � � 28,613
Other current liabilities 19,071 � � 19,071
Current maturities, long-term debt, net 72,400 � � 72,400
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 289,634 493 � 290,127

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

146

(See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-3

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

147

Table of Contents

ARLP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In thousands)

Pro Forma AdjustmentsAlliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Historical

Alliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Pro Forma

Before
Simplification
Savings(a)

Simplification
Savings(b)

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities, net 415,937 � � 415,937
Pneumoconiosis benefits 71,875 � � 71,875
Accrued pension benefit 45,317 � � 45,317
Workers' compensation 46,694 � � 46,694
Asset retirement obligations 126,750 � � 126,750
Long-term capital lease obligations 57,091 � � 57,091
Other liabilities 14,587 � � 14,587
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total long-term liabilities 778,251 � � 778,251
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 1,067,885 493 � 1,068,378
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
PARTNERS' CAPITAL:
Alliance Resource Partners, L.P. ("ARLP") Partners' Capital:
Limited Partners�Common Unitholders 1,183,219 16,188(e) 643(f) 1,200,050
General Partners' interest 14,859 (14,859)(e) � �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51,940) � � (51,940)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total ARLP Partners' Capital 1,146,138 1,329 643 1,148,110
Noncontrolling interest 5,348 � � 5,348
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total Partners' Capital 1,151,486 1,329 643 1,153,458
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL $ 2,219,371 $ 1,822 $ 643 $ 2,221,836
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-4

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

148

Table of Contents

ARLP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Pro Forma AdjustmentsAlliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Historical

Alliance
Resource

Partners, L.P.
Pro Forma

Before
Simplification
Savings (a)

Simplification
Savings (b)

SALES AND OPERATING REVENUES:
Coal sales $ 1,711,114 $ � $ � $ 1,711,114
Transportation revenues 41,700 � � 41,700
Other sales and operating revenues 43,406 (379)(g) � 43,027
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenues 1,796,220 (379) � 1,795,841
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
EXPENSES:
Operating expenses (excluding depreciation, depletion and
amortization)   1,095,167 � � 1,095,167
Transportation expenses 41,700 � � 41,700
General and administrative 61,760 1,571(h) (643)(f) 62,688
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 268,981 � � 268,981
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 1,467,608 1,571 (643) 1,468,536
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 328,612 (1,950) 643 327,305
Interest expense (net of interest capitalized of $551)   (39,385) � � (39,385)
Interest income 94 8(i) � 102
Equity investment income 13,860 � � 13,860
Cost investment income 6,398 � � 6,398
Debt extinguishment loss (8,148) � � (8,148)
Other income 2,980 � � 2,980
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 304,411 (1,942) 643 303,112
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 210 1(i) � 211
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
NET INCOME (LOSS) 304,201 (1,943) 643 302,901
LESS: NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST (563) � � (563)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO ALLIANCE
RESOURCE PARTNERS, L.P. ("NET INCOME OF
ARLP") $ 303,638 $ (1,943) $ 643 $ 302,338
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
GENERAL PARTNERS' INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF
ARLP $ 21,904 $ (21,904)(e) $ � $ �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

149

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
LIMITED PARTNERS' INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF
ARLP $ 281,734 $ 19,961(e) $ 643 $ 302,338
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME OF ARLP PER
LIMITED PARTNER UNIT $ 2.80 $ 2.29
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF UNITS
OUTSTANDING�BASIC AND DILUTED 98,707,696 33,293,785(j) � 132,001,481
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-5

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4/A

150

Table of Contents

ARLP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and underlying pro forma adjustments are based upon currently
available information and certain estimates and assumptions made by the management of ARLP and AHGP; therefore, actual results could differ